VILLAGE OF BENTLEYVILLE, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO: 2024-59 INTRODUCED BY: GOETSCH

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT TO CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR THE 2024 ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIRS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 2024-39, the Council authorized the mayor to enter into a contract with Specialized Construction, Inc. for the 2024 asphalt pavement repairs project.

WHEREAS, the Village Engineer has indicated the correct amount for Change Order #1 was \$50,629.85/100)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Bentleyville, County of Cuyahoga, State of Ohio, that:

- Section 1: Village Council, upon the recommendation of the Village Engineer, hereby approves the decrease of Fifteen Cents (\$.15) of the contract price as set forth in Change Order #1.
- Section 2: Village Council hereby authorizes the Fiscal Officer to amend the contract amount with Specialized Construction to Fifty-Six Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty Nine Dollars and 85/100 (\$56,629.85).
- Section 3: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements.
- Section 5. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, or safety of the inhabitants of the Village and for the further reason that it is necessary to reconcile the final amounts.

Passed: 12/18/24 , 2024 All Mayor

I, the undersigned, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Bentleyville, hereby certify that there is no newspaper published or having an office of publication in the same Village and that I published the foregoing Ordinance by posting the same in five (5) of the most public places of said Village, as defined by Resolution of Council, for a period of fifteen (15) days, beginning the date following passage and signature by the Mayor.

Fiscal Officer

I, the undersigned, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Bentleyville, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Ordinance 2024-59 duly enacted by the Council of said Village on this 18th day of December 2024.

Fiscal Officer



December 10, 2024

Mayor Kathleen Hale Village of Bentleyville 6253 Chagrin River Rd. Bentleyville, Ohio 44022

Re: 2024 Asphalt Repairs

Dear Mayor Hale:

Enclosed, please find Change Order 1 for the 2024 Asphalt Repairs. This Change Order is for the contract close-out.

Sincerely,

Chagrin Valley Engineering, Ltd.

Jeffrey J. Filarski, P.E. Village Engineer

Enclosures

C: Charles Nemer, Law Director Matt Maistros, Service Director Tammy Most, Finance Manager

CHANCE	ODDER NO. 1
CHANGE	ORDER NO. 1
Date of Issuance:	Effective Date: 12/2/2024
Owner: Village of Bentleyville	
Contractor: Specialized Construction, Inc.	
Contract:	
Project: 2024 Bentleyville Asphalt Repair	
Owner's Contract No.	Engineer's Contract No. 24309
Engineer: Chagrin Valley Engineering Ltd.	
You are Directed to make the following changes in the G	Contract Documents:
Description: Reconciliation of bid quantities to	those performed.
Reason for Change Order: Project close out.	
Attachments (List Documents Supporting Change):	
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price:	Original Contract Times:
	Substantial Completion:
<u>\$50,630.00</u>	Ready for Final Payment:
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change	Net Change from Previous Change
Orders No0_To 0	Orders NoTo No:
_	Substantial Completion:
\$0.00	Ready for Final Payment:
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:	Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
	Substantial Completion:
<u>\$50,630.00</u>	Ready for Final Payment:
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order:	Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
	Substantial Completion:
(\$0.15)	Ready for Final Payment:
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
	Substantial Completion:
<u>\$50,629.85</u>	Ready for Final Payment:
RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:
By: My Att	Ву:
EMGINEER (Authorized Signature)	OWNER (Authorized Signature)
Date: 12/3/24 REQUESTED: 0 0 - 0	Date:
By: CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)	
12/2/21	
Date: 10/0/29	

			CONTRACT	FINAL			AMOUNT OVER
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	TINO	QUANTITY	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	(UNDER)
-	1 ODOT 251 PARTIAL DEPTH ASPHALT REPAIR	SY	234	284.57	\$105.00 \$	\$ 29,879.85 \$	\$ 5,309.85
2	2 ODOT 253 FULL DEPTH ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR, TYPE 1	SY	117	87.50	\$180.00	\$ 15,750.00 \$	\$ (5,310.00)
က	3 MOBILIZATION	รา	-	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00 \$	€

Final Construction Cost \$ 50,629.85 \$

Original Contract \$ 50,630.00

Change Order #1 \$ (0.15)

(0.15)